All clerical and other services required by the Council shall be supplied by the

Secretary of Commerce.

I illlil til ]illil lil lill lil llill lil lil

1 SECTION 2. There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Department of
2 Commerce the sum of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) in recurring funds for the
3 2019'2020 fiscal year for administrative costs related to the Council's activities.
4 SECTION 3. This act is effective when it becomes law.

I

)

Page2 House Bill 418-First Edition

HOUSE BILL 418:
Create NC Golf Council.

[...]

high school. or youth athletic competitions.

submission of an initial registration fee equal to ten percent (100/o) of the
operator's gross fantasy contest revenues from the previous calendar vear:
provided. however. that the fee shall not be less than two thousand five
hundred dollars ($2.500) or more than ten thousand dollars ($10.000).

g) an fees the
check of the applicant.

(g) Registrations issued pursuant to this Article shall expire five years after issuance or
renewal. The Commission shall renew the registration of an operator that submits a completed